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It is important to have a thorough understanding of your new electric scooter so that you can achieve the best 
performance, comfort, fun, and safety while cycling. To understand the new scooter and its correct operation, you 
should first carefully read the manual.

It is important to ride for the first time in a safe and controlled manner. For example, stay away from cars, obstacles, 
and other riders. It should be prohibited to enter highways, motor vehicle lanes, public lanes, reverse traffic, and 
avoid cycling in the rain. When encountering waterlogged roads, you should slow down and detour.

Scooters are vehicles with certain risks. Do not use mobile phones or wear headphones while cycling. It is necessary 
to understand the traffic rules for riding electric scooters on local public roads. When you ride every time, you should 
follow the rules. For your own safety, don't forget to wear a qualified helmet before getting on the scooter. It is 
recommended to use protective equipment such as elbow and knee pads to provide better protection.

When electric scooters are supplied, there is no basic mandatory equipment, and the situation may vary in different 
regions. Therefore, if you plan to use electric scooters on public roads, it is necessary to equip electric scooters with 
basic mandatory equipment in accordance with relevant laws and regulations.

This product is designed specifically for your personal use. Do not use it for commercial or other purposes.

Please keep this manual properly for reference.

1.Warning

Contents

EN EN

aged 14-60
130-190cm

When riding a scooter, please wear a helmet, knee pads, elbow pads, wrist guards, 
and other protective gear throughout the journey to reduce the risk of injury.

The images in this manual are for reference only. Please refer to the actual product for details.

1.Warning                                      2.Caution                              3.Sketch map

4.Argument list                          5.Packing list                              6.Assembly guidelines

7.Tips for Beginners                            8.Operation instruction            9.Troubleshooting

10.Battery charging                            11.Maintenance                             12.Warranty                                               

13.Warranty Card
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Please carefully check for any loss or damage. If so, please contact us promptly.

Product name

Size
Folded size 1170*590*512mm

1170*590*1300mm

≤ 25 km/h

≤ 58 km

≤ 19°

9 inch off-road tires

Spring suspension

IP54

Front and rear disc brakes

Speed, mileage, battery level, front light, etc.

LED 

100~240V/50~60Hz

48V/15.6Ah

54.6V/2A chargers, charging takes about 8 hours.

120 kg

About 25 kg

Unfolded size

Maximum speed

Medium-speed endurance

Maximum slope

Tires

Shock-absorbing

Brakes

Waterproof

Display device

Lighting

Input voltage

Voltage/Capacity

Charging time

Maximum load

Net weight

Parameters

Battery data

Maximum load

Weight

5.Packing list

4.Argument list     

 

Before cycling, the tire pressure should be checked, the handlebars should be installed correctly and securely.Please 
ensure that the battery is fully charged. If the battery is low during cycling, please keep the vehicle moving slowly 
and steadily. Charging should be done as soon as possible.

Before each charging, please check the charger, cables, and plugs. If there is any damage, do not use a charger.

When braking on slippery roads, the braking distance is usually longer than on dry roads. Therefore, it is necessary 
to brake earlier to park more safely.

You should try to avoid using electric scooters on rainy, stormy, or snowy days. If electrical components (control 
units, engines, and batteries) become damp or submerged, irreversible damage can occur, even leading to battery 
explosion.

This product can only be used by one adult at a time. Do not carry any additional passengers. If you feel uncomfort-
able or under the influence of alcohol or drugs, please do not ride a scooter.

The vehicle is not a toy. Like other vehicles, there is a possibility of falling, colliding, or encountering other 
dangerous situations. Please do not provide your electric scooter to anyone who does not know how to use it correct-
ly. If you allow others to ride your scooter, it is your responsibility to ensure that all riders are aware of all warnings, 
precautions, instructions, and safety precautions, and to ensure that they are able to use this product safely and 
responsibly, and to protect themselves and others from harm.

Electric scooters should be kept away from flammable materials and open flames.

3.Sketch map

2.Caution
EN EN

Note: The noise of the vehicle is less than 70 dB.

1.User's manual*1  2.Tire pump*1 4.Charger*13.Tool*1

Instrument display screen

Hook

Battery cover plate

Rear shock absorber

Rear fender

Motor
Kickstand

Brake lever

Ouick-release stand

Folding Wrench

Front light

Front shock absorber

Training wheels



 

Unpacking and assembly

Fold and unfold

1.Fasten the folder, place the 
handle tube onto the retaining 
bracket and tighten the screws.

2.Fasten the pedestal with 
screws, place the saddle into the 
bracket and adjust the height.

3.Lock the saddle latch and 
check the bike.

1.Release the hook and lift the 
standing bar until the folder 
automatically locks the first lock.

2.Fasten the folder, lift the saddle 
bracket and pull and fasten quick 
saddle removal device.

3.Adjust the saddle height and 
lock the saddle latch.

6.Assembly guidelines
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8.Operation instruction

7.Tips for Beginners

Wear protective devices, including qualified helmet, knee pads, wrist pads, and elbow pads.

Practice riding until you can easily get on, move forward, make a turn, stop and get off the electric bike.

Avoid run over anything that may cling onto or get stuck in wheels.

A wide road is preferred; do not ride the electric bike on a slope, pedestrian or a road with obstacle on until 
you are proficient in riding the bike.

Non-zero start

Single drive

Voltage

Battery level

Headlight sign

Left turn

Speed

Brake sign
Right turn

Gear position

Speed unit

Mileage/Fault code

Cruise sign

1.Long press the power button to turn it on/off.
2.Short press the power button once to switch gears. There are three levels.
3.Press the power button three times in a row to enter the menu setting interface. The instrument panel will display 
P01, P02, P03, P04, P05, P06,  P08, PA, PB.
P01: Kilometer/mile selection settings, (default is kilometers).
P02: Voltage level setting, 36V/48V/52V/60V/72V (default value is 48V).
P03: The unit of wheel diameter is inch, which can be set to 080-160 (default is 100).
P04: Speed measurement magnetic pole range: 1-100, (default is 30).
P05: Cruise selection, 0 is no cruise, 1 is cruise, (default is no cruise).
P06: Zero start/non zero start settings, 0 is zero start, 1 is non zero start, (default is zero start).
P08: For the setting of sleep time, 0 is not sleep, and other numbers are sleep time, (default is 5 minutes).
PA: Starting force setting, 1-5, 1 minimum, 5 maximum.
PB: For the braking force setting, it is from 0-5, 0 is turned off, and the braking force of 1-5 gradually increases.

Left brake lever
Instrument panel

Right brake lever

Handlebar grip

Throttle thumb shifter

Ignition lock

Handlebar grip

Headlight switch

Horn

Power switch



Lubricating oil: Every six months, a small amount of white lubricating grease or lubricant needs to be added 
to the folded area for maintenance.The scooter should be inspected every three months to see if any screws 
are loose. If any are loose, please tighten them.

Battery: When the scooter is charging or not in use, please turn off the power. When it is not in use for a long 
time, the electric scooter should be placed in a safe location and charged at least once every 3 months.

Storage: Please do not leave the scooter in scorching sun or other severely humid areas for a long time. 
Please keep the scooter clean.

11.Maintenance

 
Friendly reminder: When charging, the charger indicator light is red; it turns green when fully charged.                

9.Troubleshooting

10.Charging

Retry after replacing the rear motor/controller.

Retry after replacing the throttle.

Retry after replacing the controller.

Low battery level, recharge and retry.

Retry after replacing the instrument/controller.

Retry after replacing the instrument/controller.

Malfunction SolutionsCode

E001

E002

E003

E005

E006

E007

Rear motor malfunction

Throttle malfunction

Controller malfunction

Under-voltage

Instrument malfunction

Instrument malfunction
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13.Warranty Card

 

 
  

From the date of receipt to the warranty period, if this product occurs malfunctions or is damaged,it can be repaired, 
exchanged, or returned for free after being tested and confirmed by the KuKirin after-sales center. When applying, 
please contact the product seller and follow the instructions. At that time, you need to provide accurate, complete, 
and valid purchase information or invoices.

Please fill in the following information clearly and completely when servicing the product.

Warranty content

Controller, instrument, motor, lithium battery, charger.

Frame, front body, rear wheel hub, brakes, folding, body lever, front 
fork, brake system, throttle dial, etc.

Warranty period

Half a year

1 year

12.Warranty

Product 
Information

User 
Information

Product Name

Contact Phone 
Number

Mailing Address

Email

Name

Product 
Specifications

Name

Address

Shenzhen KuKirin Technology Co., Ltd.

4F4913, ShenZhou Computer Building, Madame Curie Avenue, Vanke City 
Community, Bantian Street, Longgang District, Shenzhen City.

Retailer 
Information

Connect the charger

Open the charging port flap
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Afin de profiter du meilleur de la performance, du confort, de l’amusement et de la sécurité pendant la conduite, il 
est important de bien connaître votre nouvelle trottinette électrique. Pour  plus d’information et un fonctionnement 
correct, vous devez d’abord lire attentivement les instructions.

Il est important d’effectuer la première conduite de façon sûre et contrôlée, comme rester à l’écart des voitures, des 
obstacles et des autres conducteurs, il est interdit de conduire sur les autoroutes,  les voies publiques et à contre-cou-
rant de la circulation, éviter de rouler sous la pluie, veuillez ralentir et contourner les routes gorgées d’eau, etc.

La trottinette est une véhicule qui comporte un certain niveau de risque, n’utilisez pas le téléphone et ne portez pas 
les écouteurs pendant la conduite, il est nécessaire de comprendre les règles de circulation locales pour la conduite 
de trottinettes électriques sur les voies publiques et de les respecter à chaque conduite. Pour votre sécurité, n’oubliez 
pas de porter un casque qualifié avant de conduire. Il est recommandé d’utiliser des équipements de protection tels 
que les coudières et les genouillères pour une meilleure protection.

Les trottinettes électriques sont fournies sans l’équipement de base obligatoire, qui peut varier d’une région à l’autre. 
Par conséquent, si vous voulez conduire une trottinette électrique sur les voies publiques, il est nécessaire d’équiper 
votre trottinette électrique d’un équipement de base obligatoire selon les lois et règlements.

Ce produit est destiné à un usage personnel. Ne l’utilisez pas à des fins commerciales ou autres.

Conservez bien ce manuel d’utilisation pour les références. 

1.Précautions

Table des matières

 

14-60 ans
130-190cm

Lorsque vous conduisez une trottinette électrique, veuillez porter en permanence un casque, 
des genouillères, des coudières et des protège-poignets pour réduire les risques de blessures.

Les images dans ce manuel ne sont fournies qu’à titre de référence, veuillez vous référer au 
produit réel pour plus de précision.

1.Précautions                                       2.Avertissements                               3.Schéma

4.Tableau des paramètres                    5.Liste d’emballage                           6.Guide d’assemblage

7.Conseils pour les débutants             8.Mode d’emploi                               9.Dépannage

10.Charge                                            11.Entretien                              12.Garantie

13.Carte de garantie
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Vérifiez soigneusement s’il existe des pertes ou des dommages, si oui, n’hésitez pas 
à nous contacter.

Nom de l’objet

Taille
Taille pliée 1170*590*512mm 

1170*590*1300mm 

≤ 25 km/h

≤ 58 km 

≤ 19°

Pneus tout-terrain de 9 pouces

Amortissement des ressorts

IP54

Freins à disque avant et arrière

Vitesse, kilométrage, batterie, phare avant, etc.

LED

100~240V/50~60Hz

48V/15.6Ah

Chargeur 54.6V/2A, environ 8 h pour la charge.

120 kg

Environ 25 kg

Taille dépliée

Vitesse max

Autonomie à vitesse 
moyenne

Pente max

Pneu

Amortissement

Freinage

Étanchéité

Affichage

Système d’éclairage

Tension d’entrée

Tension/Capacité

Durée de charge

Charge max

Poids net

Paramètres 
principales

Données de la 
batterie

Charge max

Poids

5.Liste d’emballage

4.Tableau des paramètres  

 

Vérifiez la pression des pneus, si le guidon est correctement monté et serré avant de conduire. Assurez que la batterie 
est complètement chargée. Si la batterie est déchargée pendant la conduite, continuez à rouler à une vitesse lente et 
régulière et rechargez-la dès que possible.

Vérifiez le chargeur, le câble et la fiche avant de commencer la charge chaque fois. S’il existe des dommages, 
n’utilisez plus le chargeur.

Lors d’un freinage sur route mouillée, la distance de freinage est généralement plus longue que sur route sèche. Il 
faut donc freiner plus tôt pour s’arrêter en toute sécurité.

Ne conduisez pas la trottinette électrique sous la pluie, les tempêtes ou la neige dans la mesure du possible. Si les 
composants électriques (unité de contrôle, moteur et batterie) sont exposés à l’humidité ou à l’eau, cela peut 
entraîner des dommages irréversibles, voire une explosion de la batterie.

Ce produit ne peut être utilisé que par un seul adulte à la fois. Ne transportez aucun passager supplémentaire. Ne 
conduisez pas si vous vous sentez mal ou si vous êtes sous l’influence de l’alcool ou de drogues.

La trottinette n’est pas un jouet. Comme les autres véhicules, pendant la conduite, il existe des risques tels que les 
chutes, les collisions, etc. N’offrez pas la trottinette à une personne ne sachant pas comment l’utiliser correctement. 
Si vous permettez à d’autres personnes de conduire votre trottinette, il est de votre responsabilité de vous assurer que 
tous les conducteurs sont bien compris de tous les avertissements, instructions et précautions de sécurité, et qu’ils 
sont capables d’utiliser le produit de manière sûre et responsable, de se protéger et de protéger les autres.

La trottinette doit être éloignée des objets inflammables et des flammes nues.

3.Schéma

2.Avertissements

Écran tableau de bord

Crochet

Couvercle de batterie

Amortisseur arrière

Garde-boue arrière

Moteur
Béquille

Poignée de frein

Libération rapide de la tige

Levier de pliage

Phare avant

Amortisseur avant

Roue de support

Remarque : Le bruit de la trottinette complete est inférieur à 70 dB.

1.Manuel 
d'utilisation*1

 2.Pompe à air*1 4.Chargeur*1 3.Kit d’outils*1
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8.Mode d’emploi 6.Guide d’assemblage

7.Conseils pour les débutants

Portez une équipement de protection, qui comprend un casque, des genouillères, des protège-poignets et des 
coudières qualifiés.

Pratiquez à rouler jusqu’à ce que vous pouviez facilement monter, avancer, tourner, arrêter et descendre de 
la trottinette.

Évitez de rouler sur des objets susceptibles de se coller aux roues ou de se coincer entre elles.

Il est préférable de choisir des routes relativement larges et d’éviter de rouler sur des pentes, des zones 
piétonnes ou des surfaces avec des obstacles jusqu’à ce que vous maîtrisiez bien la conduite.

Unpacking and assembly

Fold and unfold

1.Serrez le levier de pilage, 
insérez la poignée dans le 
support fixe puis serrez les vis.

2.Fixez la base avec des vis, 
placez la selle dans le support, 
ajustez la hauteur.

3.Verrouillez le collier de 
serrage de la selle, puis 
vérifiez la trottinette.

1.Détachez le crochet, soulevez 
la tige jusqu’à ce que le premier  
verrou du système de pliage se b 
loque automatiquement.

2.Serrez le levier de pilage, 
soulevez  le support de selle, tirez 
et serrez la libération rapide de la 
selle.

3.Ajustez la hauteur de la selle  
et serrez le collier de serrage.

Démarrage non zéro

Single entraînement

Tension

Indicateur de batterie

Indicateur de phare

Clignotant gauche

Vitesse

Indicateur de frein
Clignotant droit

Niveau de vitesse

Unité de vitesse

Kilométrage/Code d’erreur

Indicateur de croisière

1.Appuyez longuement sur le bouton d’alimentation pour allumer/éteindre.
2.Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d’alimentation pour changer de vitesse, les vitesses sont divisées en trois 
niveaux.
3.Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton d’alimentation trois fois de suite pour entrer dans l’interface de réglage du 
menu, le tableau de bord affichera P01, P02, P03, P04, P05, P06,  P08, PA, PB.
P01: Réglage de sélection kilomètre/mile ( kilomètre par défaut).
P02: Réglage du niveau de tension, 36V/48V/52V/60V/72V (48V par défaut).
P03: Unité du diamètre des roues en pouce, réglable 080-160 (100 par défaut).
P04: Nombre de pôles magnétiques pour la mesure de la vitesse : 1-100, (30 par défaut).
P05: Sélection du mode de croisière : 0 pour désactiver le mode de croisière, 1 pour activer le mode de croisière 
(pas de croisière par défaut).
P06: Reglage de démarrage zéro et de démarrage non zéro. 0 : démarrage zéro ; 1 : démarrage non zéro (démarrage 
zéro par défaut).
P08: Réglage de la durée du mode veille : 0 : pas de veille ; les autres chiffres sont la durée de veille (5 minutes par 
défaut).
PA: Réglage de la force de démarrage : 1-5, 1 min, 5 max.
PB: Réglage de la force de freinage : 0 est désactivé ; 1-5 : la force de freinage augmente progressivement.

Poignée de frein gauche
Tableau de bord

Poignée de frein droit

Couverture de guidon

Accélérateur

Serrure d’interrupteur électrique

Couverture de guidon

Interrupteur de phare

Klaxon

Interrupteur d’alimentation
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Si le produit présente un défaut ou des dommages pendant la période de garantie à partir de la date d’achat, après 
l’inspection et la détermination du centre après-vente KuKirin, vous pouvez bénéficier d’un service gratuit de 
réparation, d’échange ou de retour. Lorsque vous faites une demande, veuillez contacter le vendeur du produit et 
suivre les instructions. À cette occasion, vous devez fournir des informations d’achat exactes, complètes et valides 
ou une facture.

Note: l’indicateur du chargeur est rouge lorsqu’il est en charge, et vert lorsqu’il est plein.

Pièces sous garantie

Régulateur, tableau de bord, moteur, batterie au lithium, chargeur.

Cadre, corps avant, moyeu de roue arrière, freins, pliage, tige, fourche 
avant, système de freinage, accélérateur de pouce, etc.

Période de garantie

6 mois

1 an

9.Dépannage

10.Charge

12.Garantie

Lubrifiant : Tous les six mois, vous devez ajouter une petite quantité de graisse blanche ou de lubrifiant aux 
parties pliées pour effectuer l’entretien ; tous les trois mois, vérifiez la trottinette pour voir s’il y a de vis 
desserrées, si c’est le cas, serrez-les.

Batterie : Éteignez l’alimentation lors de la charge ou lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas. Conservez la trottinette 
dans un endroit sûr si vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant une longue période, et chargez-la au moins une fois tous 
les 3 mois. 

Stockage : Ne laissez pas la trottinette au soleil ou dans d’autres endroits très humides pendant une longue 
période, gardez-la propre.

11.Entretien

Remplacez le moteur arrière/contrôleur et réessayez.

Échangez l’accélérateur et réessayez.

Échangez le contrôleur et réessayez.

Batterie faible, rechargez-la et réessayez.

Remplacez le tableau de bord/contrôleur et réessayez.

Remplacez le tableau de bord/contrôleur et réessayez.

Erreur SolutionCode

E001

E002

E003

E005

E006

E007

Défaut hall du moteur arrière

Panne de l’accélérateur

Défaut de réception du 
contrôleur

Sous-tension

Panne du tableau de bord

Panne du tableau de bord

 07 08 

 

13.Carte de garantie

Lors de la réparation du produit, veuillez remplir les informations suivantes de manière complète et claire.

Infos sur le 
produit

Infos de 
l’utilisateur

Nom du produit

Téléphone

Adresse postale

E-mail

Nom et prénom

Norme de 
produit

Nom

Adresse

Shenzhen KuKirin Technology Co., Ltd.

4913, 4ème étage, Batiment Hasee Computer, Avenue Madame Curie, 
Communauté Wankecheng, Rue BanTian, District de LongGang, Ville de 
ShenZhen.

Infos sur le 
vendeur

Connectez le chargeur

Ouvrez le couvercle de port de charge
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Es ist wichtig, dass Sie Ihren neuen Elektroroller vollständig verstehen, damit Sie die beste Leistung, den besten 
Komfort, den größten Spaß und die größte Sicherheit aus Ihrer Fahrt herausholen können. Das erste, was Sie tun 
sollten, um Ihren neuen Roller zu verstehen und ihn richtig zu bedienen, ist, die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig zu 
lesen.

Es ist wichtig, dass Sie Ihre erste Fahrt auf sichere und kontrollierte Weise unternehmen, d. h. halten Sie sich 
vonAutos, Hindernissen und anderen Fahrern fern, fahren Sie nicht aufAutobahnen, Schnell-straßen, öffentlichen 
Wegen, gegen den Verkehrsfluss, vermeiden Sie Fahrten im Regen, fahren Sie langsamer und umfahren Sie 
überschwemmte Straßen, usw.

Roller sind ein Verkehrsmittel, das ein gewisses Risiko birgt. Benutzen Sie während der Fahrt kein Mobiltelefon und 
tragen Sie keine Kopfhörer, kennen Sie dieVerkehrsregeln für das Fahren mit einem Elektroroller auf öffentlichen 
Straßen und befolgen Sie sie bei jeder Fahrt. Vergessen Sie zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit nie, einen geeigneten Helm 
zu tragen, bevor Sie auf den Roller steigen. Schutzaus-rüstung wie Ellbogen- und Knieschützer werden für einen 
besseren Schutz empfohlen.

Elektroroller werden ohne die vorgeschriebene Grundausstattung geliefert, und die Situation kann von Ort zu Ort 
unterschiedlich sein.Wenn Sie also beabsichtigen, Elektroroller auf öffentlichen Straßen zu benutzen, ist es notwen-
dig, sie mit einer obligatorischen Grundausrüstung gemäß den einschlägigen Gesetzen und Vorschriften auszustatten.

Dieses Produkt ist für Ihren persönlichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Verwenden Sie es nicht für kommer-zielle oder andere 
Zwecke.

Bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch zum Nachschlagen an einem sicheren Ort auf.

1.Hinweis

Inhaltsverzeichnis

 

14-60 Jahre alt
130-190cm

Tragen Sie während der Fahrt Helme, Knie-, Ellbogen- und Handgelenkschoner, um das 
Verletzungsrisiko zu verringern.

Alle Bilder in diesem Handbuch dienen nur als Referenz, bitte beziehen Sie sich auf das 
Produkt in natura.

1.Hinweis                                            2.Warnungen                                     3.Schema

4.Parametertabelle                              5.Packliste                                         6.Montageanleitung

7.Für Anfänger                                    8.Betriebsanleitung                           9.Fehlerbehebung

10.Aufladen                                        11.Wartung                                        12.Garantie

13.Garantiekarte
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Bitte prüfen Sie sorgfältig auf fehlende Schäden. 

Name des 
Gegenstands

Größe
Gefaltetes Größe 1170*590*512mm

1170*590*1300mm

≤ 25 km/h

≤ 58 km

≤ 19°

9-Zoll-Geländereifen

Federdämpfung

IP54

Scheibenbremsen vorne und hinten

Geschwindigkeit, Kilometerstand, Batterie, Scheinwerfer, usw.

LED

100~240V/50~60Hz

48V/15.6Ah

Ladegeräten (54.6V/2A), Ladezeit etwa 8 Stunden.

120 kg

Ungefähr 25 kg  

Ungefaltetes Größe

Maximale Geschwindigkeit

Mittlere Reichweite

Maximale Steigung

Reifen

Stoßdämpfung

Bremse

Abdichtung

Inhalt anzeigen

Beleuchtungssysteme

Eingangsspannung

Spannung/skapazität

Ladezeit

Maximale Belastung

Nettogewicht

Wichtigste 
Parameter

Akku-Daten

Maximale Belastung

Gewichte

5.Packliste 

4.Parametertabelle   

 

Prüfen Sie vor der Fahrt den Luftdruck der Reifen, ob der Lenker richtig und fest sitzt. Vergewissern dass die 
Batterie voll aufgeladen ist. Wenn die Batterie während der Fahrt leer ist, fahren Sie bitte langsam und gleichmäßig 
und laden Sie sie so schnell wie möglich wieder auf.

Überprüfen Sie das Ladegerät, das Kabel und den Stecker vor jedem Ladevorgang.Verwenden Siedas Ladegerät 
nicht, wenn es in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist.

Beim Bremsen auf nasser Fahrbahn ist der Bremsweg meist länger als auf trockener Fahrbahn. Bremsen Sie daher 
früher, um sicherer anzuhalten.

Versuchen Sie, Ihren Elektroroller nicht bei Regen, Sturm oder Schnee zu benutzen. Wenn die elektrischen Kompo-
nenten (Steuergerät, Motor und Batterie) nass werden oder in Wasser eintauchen, führt dies zu irreversiblen Schäden 
oder sogar zu einer Explosion der Batterie.

Dieses Produkt kann jeweils nur von einem Erwachsenen benutzt werden. Nehmen Sie keine weiteren Personen mit. 
Fahren Sie nicht, wenn Sie sich unwohl fühlen oder unter dem Einfluss vonAlkohol oder Drogen stehen.

Dieses Fahrzeug ist kein Spielzeug. Wie bei jedem anderen Fahrzeug besteht die Möglichkeit, zu stürzen, zu 
verunglücken oder andere gefährliche Situationen zu erleben. Geben Sie Ihren Motorroller nicht an Personen weiter, 
die nicht wissen, wie man ihn richtig benutzt. Wenn Sie andere mit Ihrem Roller fahren lassen, sind Sie dafür 
verantwortlich, dass alle Fahrer alle Warnungen, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Anweisungen und Sicherhe-itsvorkehrungen 
kennen und in der Lage sind, das Produkt sicher und verantwortungsbewusst zu benutzen und sich und andere vor 
Verletzungen zu schützen.

Elektro-Scooter sollten von brennbaren Gegenständen und offenen Flammen ferngehalten werden.

 3.Schema

 2.Warnungen   

Anzeige des Instruments

Haken

Batterieabdeckung

Hintere Federung / Dämpfung

Hinterer Schutzblech

Motor
Seitenständer

Bremshebel

Schnellspanner für Ständer

Klappmaulschlüssel

Vorderlicht

Vordere Federung/ Dämpfung

 Hilfsräder

Hinweis: Der Geräuschpegel des Fahrzeugs beträgt weniger als 70 dB.

1.Benutzerhandbuch*1  2.Eine 
Luftpumpe*1

4.Ladegerät*1 3.Werkzeugsatz*1
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8.Betriebsanleitung 6.Montageanleitung 

     

7.Für Anfänger

Tragen Sie Schutzausrüstung, einschließlich eines zertifizierten Helms, Knieschonern, Handgelenkschützern 
und Ellbogenschützern.

Üben Sie das Fahren so lange, bis Sie problemlos aufsteigen, sich fortbewegen, abbiegen, anhalten und 
absteigen können.

Meiden Sie alles, was sich in den Rädern festsetzen oder diese blockieren könnte.

Bevorzugen Sie zunächst breitere Wege und vermeiden Sie Steigungen, Fußgängerwege oder Flächen mit 
Hindernissen, bis Sie sicher fahren können.

Unpacking and assembly

Fold and unfold

1.Befestigen Sie die Klappvor-
richtung, setzen Sie das Griffrohr 
in den festen Sitz und drehen Sie 
die Schrauben.

2.Verriegeln Sie die Basis mit 
den Schrauben, setzen Sie den  
Sitz in die Halterung und stellen 
Sie die Höhe ein.

3.Verriegeln Sie die 
Sitzverriegelung und 
überprüfen Sie das Fahrzeug.

1.Lösen Sie den Haken, heben Sie 
den Tragegurt an, bis die Ordner 
automatisch die erste Verriegelung 
einrasten.

2.Befestigen Sie die Ordner, heben 
Sie die Sitzhalterung an, ziehen Sie 
sie hoch und befestigen Sie den 
Sitzschnellverschluss.

3.Stellen Sie die Sitzhöhe ein 
und verriegeln Sie den 
Sitzriegel.

Nicht-null Start

Einzelantrieb

Spannung

Batterieanzeige

Hauptscheinwerfer Symbol

Linkskurve

Geschwindigkeit

Bremszeichen
Rechtskurve

Getriebestellung

Geschwindigkeitseinheit

Kilometerstand / Fehlercode

Autopilot Symbol

Bremshebel links
Instrumententafel

Bremshebel rechts

Griffummantelungen

Gasgriff

Zündschloss

Griffummantelungen

Scheinwerferschalter

Hupe

Stromschalter

1.Drücken Sie lange auf die Einschalttaste, um das Gerät ein-/auszuschalten.
2.Drücken Sie einmal kurz auf die Einschalttaste, um in drei Gänge zu schalten.
3.Drücken Sie dreimal hintereinander die Einschalttaste, um das Einstellungsmenü aufzurufen; das Gerät zeigt 
P01, P02, P03, P04, P05, P06,  P08, PA, PB an.
P01: Einstellung für Kilometer/Meile, (Standardeinstellung ist Kilometer).
P02: Einstellung des Spannungspegels, 36V/48V/52V/60V/72V (Standard ist 48V).
P03: Raddurchmesser in Zoll, kann auf 080-160 eingestellt werden (Standard ist 100).
P04: Velocimetrie-Polzahlbereich, 1-100, (Standardwert ist 30).
P05: Auswahl des Geschwindigkeitsbereichs, 0 für keinen Geschwindigkeitsbereich, 1 für einen Geschwind-
igkeitsbereich (Standard ist kein Geschwindigkeitsbereich).
P06: Einstellung Nullstart/Nicht-Nullstart, 0 ist Nullstart, 1 ist Nicht-Nullstart (Standard ist Nullstart).
P08: Einstellung der Hibernation-Zeit, 0 bedeutet keine Hibernation, andere Zahlen sind Hibernation-Zeit, 
(Standard ist 5 Minuten).
PA:Einstellung der Einschaltstärke, 1-5, 1 min, 5 max.
PB:Einstellung der Bremskraft, 0-5, 0 aus, 1-5 Bremskraft schrittweise ansteigend.


